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FILE NO. 141260 MOTION NO. 

1 [Final Map 7987 - 325 Octavia Street] 

2 

3 Motion approving Final Map 7987, a 182 residential unit and 3 commercial unit, mixed-

4 use Condominium Project, located at 325 Octavia Street, being a subdivision of 

5 Assessor's Block No. 0831, Lot No. 023, and adopting findings pursuant to the General 

6 Plan, and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1. 

7 

8 MOVED, That the certain map entitled "FINAL MAP 7987", a 182 residential ~nit and 3 

9 commercial unit, mixed-use Condominium Project, located at 325 Octavia Street, being a 

1 O subdivision of Assessor's Block No. 0831, Lot No. 023, comprising 2 sheets, approved 

11 November 24, 2014, by Department of Public Works Order No. 183152 is hereby approved 

12 and said map is adopted as an Official Final Map 7987; and, be it 

13 FURTHER MOVED~ That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors adopts as its own 

, 14 and incorporates by refer~nce herein as though fully set forth the findings made by the City 

15 Planning Department, by its letter dated February 25, 2014, that the proposed subdivision is 

16. consistent with the objectives and policies of the General Plan, and the eight priority policies 

17 of Planning Code, Section 101.1; and, be it 

18 FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes 

19 the Director of the Department of Public Works to enter all necessary recording information on 

20 the Final Map and authorizes the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to execute the Clerk's 

21 Statement as set forth herein; and, be it 

22 FURTHER MOVED, That approval of this map is also conditioned upon compliance by 

23 the subdivider with all applicable provisions of the San Francisco Subdivision Code and 

24 amendments thereto. 

25 

Public Works 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 
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Mohammed Nuru 

Director of Public Works 

Department of Public Works 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
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City and County of San Francisco 

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor 
Mohammed Nuru, Director 

San Francisco Department of Public Works 

Office of the City and County Surveyor 
1155 Market Street, 3rd Floor 

San Francis~, Ca 94103 
(415) 554-5827 • www.sfdpw.org 

c.1-, . 
... ~ \WE 

Bruce R. storrs, City and County Surveyor 

DPW Order No: 183152 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

APPROVING FINAL MAP 7987, ADDRESS, A 185 UNIT NEW CONSTRUCTION MIXED-USE 
CONDOMINIUM PROJECT, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF LOT 023 IN ASSESSORS BLOCK NO. 0831. 

A 185 UNIT NEW CONSTRUCTION MIXED-USE CONDOMINIUM PROJECT 

The City Planning Department in its letter dated February 25, 2014, stated that the subdivision is in 
conformity with the General Plan and the Priority Policies of City Planning Code Section 101.1. 

The Director of Public Works, the Advisory Agency, acting in concurrence with other City agencies, has 
determined that said Final Map complies with all subdivision requirements related thereto. Pursuant to 
the California Subdivision Map Act and the San Francisco Subdivision Code, the Director recommends 
that the Board of Supervisors approve the aforementioned Final Map. 

Transmitted herewith are the following: 

1. One (1) paper copy of the Motion approving said map- one (1) copy in electronic formal 

2. One (1) mylar signature sheet and one (1) paper set of the "Final Map 7987", each comprising X 
sheets. 

3. One (1) copy of the Tax Certificate from the Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector certifying that 
there are no liens against the property for taxes or special assessments collected as taxes. 

4. One (1) copy of the letter. dated February 25, 2014, from the City Planning Department verifying 
conformity of the subdivision with the General Plan and the Priority Policies set forth in City Planning 
Code Section 101.1. 

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors adopt this legislation. 

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: 
' c 
l ~7 

w 
Mohammed Nuru 
Interim Director of Public Wor l ':l 

Bruce R. Storrs, PLS 
City and County Surveyor, DPW 

· San Francisco Department of Public Works j 
Making San Francisco a beautiful, livable, vibrant, and sustainable city. 1 
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cc: File (2) 
Board of Supervisors (signed) 
Tax Collector's Office 

APPROVED: November 24, 2014 

11/24/2014 

X Bruce R. Storrs . 
storrs, Bruce 
City and County Surveyor 

MOHAMMED NURU, DIRECTOR 

X Mohammed Nuru 
Nuru, Mohamred 
Director, DPW 

11/24/2014 

San Francisco Department of Public Works 
Making San Francisco a beautiful, livable, vibran~ and sustainable city. 
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City and County of San Francisco 

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor 
Mohammed Nuru, Director · 

Fuad S. Swelss, PE, PLS, 

"F .RECEIVED -

Phone: (415) 554-5827 
· Fax: (415) 554-5324 

www.sfdow.ora 
Subdivislon.Mapplng@sfdow.org 

·1~ FEB 28 AM 8: 24 
Department of Public Works 

Office of the City and County Surveyor 
1155 Market st 3111 Floor 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

City Engineer & Deputy.Director of Engineering Bruce R. Storrs, City and County Surveyor 

TENTATIVE MAP DECISION. 
Date: December 23, 2013 

Department of City Planning , 
1650 Mission Street. Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

Attention: Mr. Scott F. Sanchez 

Pro.iect ID:. 
~roject Type: 

' 

Address# 
325 

201 I .0744if 
7987 
185 Units New Construction Mixed use 
182 Residential and 3 Commercial 
Street Name I Block I Lot 
Octavia Street I os31 I 023 

· The subject.Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does comply with 
applicable provisions of the Planning Code. On balance, the Tentative Map is consistent with the 
General Plan and the Priority Policies of Planning Code Section 101.1 based on the attached 
findings. The subject referral is exempt from environmental review per Class 1 California 

__ _.EnVironmental Quality Act Guidelines. · 

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does comply with 

>< 
applicable pro~ions of the Planning Code subject to the following conditions (Any requested 
documents should be sent in with a copy of this letter to Scott F. Sanchez at the above address};_ ~ 

.. · . · ~~Arr.AC-H£P NS-K 
The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does m;>t comply 
with applicable provisions of the Planning Code. Due to the following reasons (Any requested 

___ d.ocuments should be sent in with a copy of this letter to Scott F. Sanchez at the above address): 

Enclosures: 
;K Application 
X Print of Tentative Map 

.DATE O'). ·2-6·14 

Customer Service 

~ 
Bruce R. Stons, P ~ 
City and County S~ .--

~Mr.Seo 
IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF LJFE JN SAN FRANCISCO 

Teamwork Continuous Improvement 
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODI: 

RECO~JNG REQUESTED 'BY: ) 
) 

And When Recorded Mail To: ). 
) 

Name: .M S. . ) 
eg pnggs ) 

Address: AvalonBay Communities, JnJ.° 
185 Berry Street, sune 3500 > 

City: San Francisco, CA 94107 ) 
) 

CONF<>RM_ED COPY of docume~t recorded 

09/07/2012,20l2J49s361 . 
on wltb document 1111 . · . 

l'h" ilacumfnt b11 not btfh a1111partd.11·ltll tbt orlgllll 
M~ FltANCl$C~ A$S£~0R•R£(fORJ>Elt 

California ) Space Above This Line For Recorder's Use 

. I (We) C~ty and County of San Francisc? the 

owner(s) of that. certain real property situated m the CitY and County of San Francisco, State of · 
· Califomia, more particularly described .as follows (or see attached sheet~ ~it A on 
which property is more fully desen"bed): ~ ·._ 

- ' 

See attached sheet marked Exln'bit A on which 

· property is ~ore fully descnbc!d; 

,• 

· Being Assessor's Block 08311 Lot 023, commonly known as Market and Octavia Area 
Plan - "Parcel ~",hereby _giye notice that there are special restricl:icins on the ~ of said . 
property under Part Il, Chapter II of the San Francisco Mun;icipal Cod~ (Planning Code). 

, • c 

Said restrictions consist of condition5 atta~d to Conditioru4 Use Application No • 
. 2011.0744C, authorized by the Planning Commission of the City and County of San Francisco 

on June 28, 2012 a:s .set forth in Planning Commission Motion No. 18654, TO ALLOW 
DEVELOPMENT OP A LOT EXCEEDING 10,000 SQUAR'B FEET, AND TO ALLOW 
RESIDJiNTIAL DENSITY EXCEEDING ONE DWELLING UNIT PER 600 SQUARE FEET OF 
LOT AREA WITHIN THE RTO DISTRICT, PURSUANT TO SEcrIONS l2L1, 209.1, 303 
AND 304 Ol1 nm PLANNING CODE, wrm SPECIFIC MODIFICATIONS TO PL\.NNING . . 

Page 1 of.10 
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. NOTICE. OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE . . 

. CODE REGULATIONS RELATED TO OFF·STRmU' ·LOADING, REAR YARD, OPEN 
SPACE CONFIGURATION, BAY WINDOW DIMENSIONS; AND · HEIGHT 
MEASUREMENT, wrm: RESPECT TO A PROPOSAL TO DEMOLISH AN ExrsTING 
StlRFACE PARKING LOT AND CONSTRUCT A NEW DEVELO~ REACHING A 
MAXIMUM HBIGIIT OP FIVE STORIES CONTAINING APPROXIMATELY 182 
DWELLING UNITS, 3,800 SQUARE FEET OF GROUND FLOOR. COMMERCIAL USES, 
AND 91 OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES LOCATED AT ON A PROPERTY BOUNDED BY 
OCTA VIA BOuLRVARD, OAK·SritEET, LAGUNA STREETr AND filCKORY STREET (No . 
ADDRESS ASSIGNED), LOT 023. IN ASSESSOR'S BLOCK 0831, WITHIN THE HA YES­
GOUGH NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL ·TRANSIT DISTIQ:CT, THE RESIDENTIAL 
TRANSIT OnmNTED. DISTRICT, AND THE 40-50-X HEIGIIT AND BULK DISTRICT, 
AND ADQPTING FINDINGS UNDER.~ CAWORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUA.LI.TY 
ACT.' 

The restrictions and conditions of which notice is hereby pven are: 

AUTHORIZATION 

This authorization is £or a conditional use to allow development of a lot exceeding 10,000 square ~ to 
allow residential density exceeding one dwelling unit per 600 square ~t of lot area wit:1iin ~ ~TO 
Distri~ and for a Planned Unit Development that remove the exi$ting sudace pi!rldrig lot and ve~etation, 

. regrade the site, improve the Hickory Street right-of-way through the block along the n~therly frontage 
of the property, and construct a new· mixed-use building with 182 dwelling units, 3,800 square feet of­
retail space.. and 91 off-street parking spaces, sib.la.ted over a sll,b~ean parking garage, located at on a 
property bminded by' Octavia "Boulevard, Oak Street, Laguna S~t. and Hicl<ory Street (no address 
assigned), Lot 023 in Assessor's Block 0831, within the Hayes-Gough Neighborhood Comx:nerclal Transit 
Distri~ the Residential transit Oriented Distri~ and the 40-50-X Height Ana Bulle D.istiict; in general 
conformance with plans, dated June 28, 2012. and stamped "EXHIBITB" included in.the-docket for Case 
No. 2011.0744C and subject to conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the Commission on: 
june 28, 2fil2. under Motion No 186s4. This authorization and the conditions contained herein run with 
the property and not ~th a particular Project Sponsor, business, or operator. · 

. RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or comm~ent of use for the Project .the z.oning 
Ac:llrUniStrator shall approve BI)d order the recoJ;dation of a Notice in tlie Offii;:ial Records of the Recorder 
of the. City and County of San Franc:isoo !Or the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is 
subj~ to th~_conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by tbt;!· Planning 
Commission on June 28, 2012 under Melian No 18654. • · 

. 
PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON !JLANS 

The conditions of appmval under the 'Exhibit.A1 of this Planning eomm~o'n Motion No. 18654 shall.be 
reproduced on the Index · Sheet of c:onsb:uclion plans submitted with the Site or Building permit 
application for the Project. ·The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional 
Use authomati6n and my subseciuent amendments or modifications. 

Page2of10 
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. . 
NOTICE.OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE 

SEVERABILITY 

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause. sentence, sectiort 
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any'l'ea5on held to be invaiid, such invalidity shall not 
affect or impair· other remaining clauses, sentences, or sedions of these·conditions. This decision conveys 
no right to construct. or to receive a bu}J.ding pei:mit'.' "Project Sponsor" shall include any subse~ent 
responsible party. · 

·CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS . 

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the ~ning· Administrator. 
Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a 
new Conditional Use!luthorization. · · · · · · . 

Conditions of approval, Compliance~ Monitoring1 and Reportin~ 
PERFORMANCE 

1. Validity and 'Expirati'On." The authorization and right vested by virtue of ·this action is valid for 

three :yea;rs from the effective date of the Motion. A building permit from the Department pf 
Building Inspection to construct the project and/or commence the approved use must be issued 
as this Conditional Use authorization is only an approva.l of the proposed project and conv~ys no 
independent right to construct 'the project or to commence the approved use. The Planning 
Commission may, :ih a pUbfic heartOg, consider the revot:ation of the approvals granted if a site or 
bililding permit has not been obtained within three {S) years of the date of the Motion approving 
the Project. Once a site or building permit has lieen issued, construction must commence within· 

· the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be conµnued diligently to 
completion. The Commission may also consider revoking the approVals if a permit for the 
Project l)as been issued but is allowed to expire and more than three.(3) years bav.e passed since 
th~ Motion was approved. - · 

For infon11ation nbout complillne11t contact ctNU Enforceme1it, Plamib1g Dtpartment at 415-575-6863, 
. lV1DW.ef-plrnming.org · 

. 2. Extension. This authorization may be extended at the discretion of the Zoning Administrator 
oniy where failure to ·is!:ue a pe?rmit by the Department of Building Inspecti0n to construct the 

.. project and/or ,commence the approved use is caused by a delay by a local; State or J?ederal 
agency or by any appeal of the is~ance of such permit(s). 

. . 
For i1ifomUltilm llbout complim1c; contact Code E1iforcem£nt, Planning Department at 47.5-575-6863, 
www.sf-plannillg;.org -

3. 1'fitigation Measures. Mitigation meastires descn'bed in the MMRP for th~ Market and Octavia 
A:rea Plan BIR (Case No. 2003.0347C) attached as Exhibit C at:e necessary to avoid potential 
significant effects o! the prbposed project and have been agreed to by lhe project sponsor. . . . 
Fa! i1iformatian ',11bo11~ · camplinne11t r:oiit11ct' Code Enforcement,· Plmming Depiutnumt at 415·575~6863, 
J.UWW.€f..plrnm.ini.org · • 

Page3'of10 
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.. 
NOTICE OF SPECIA~ .RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE 

DESIGN - COMPLIANCE AT PLAN STAGE 

4. Final Materials. The Project Sponsor shall continue to work with Pl~ Deparhnent on the 
building design. Final materials, glazing, eolor, texture, landscaping, and detailing shall be 
subject to D~ent staff review and approval. The architectural addenda shall be ~eviewed 
and app~yed by the Planning Department prior l? issuance. · · 

For infimnation abottt r:cmplituia, ctnitact t~ Ctzse Planner,· Planni1tg · DqJartment nt 475-558--6378, 
"www.ef-planning.org · 

· 5. Garbage, composting and xecycling storage. Space for the collection and stOrage of garbage. 
·composting, and recycling shalt'be provided within end0sed areas on the property and clearly 
labeled and illustrated on the building permit plans. Space £or the collection and storage of 
recyclable and compostable materials that meets the size, location, ip::essibility and other 
standards specified by the San Francisco Recycling Program shall be provided ~t the ground \evel 
of the buildings. · · 

For informatir,n about cmnplilmce, canfRcl t1ie Cass Planner, Plamii11g Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.sfplmtnfog.org· 

· 6, Rooftop Mechanical Equipment. Pursu;mt to flanning Code 141, the PrOjed Sponsor shall 
submit a roof plan to the Planning Department prior to Planpjng approval of the building permit 
application. Rooftop mechanical equipment, if any is proposed a5 part of the Project, is r~ired 
to be screened so as not to be visible fro~ any point at or belc;rw the roof level ~f .the subject 

'building. 

For uiforinathm about complim1r:e, contnct the Case Plan11er, Pllmnin.g, D~nrtmenf at 115·558-6378, 
wvw.ef-pltcmiing,.or.g 

7. Signage. The Project Sponsor shall develop a signage progra~ fm: the P.roj~ which shall be 
subject to review and. approval by ~lanning Department staff before ~bmitl:ing any biiilding 

. permits for const.ruc=µon of the Project. All subsequent sign permits shall conform to the 
approved sipge program. Once approved by the Department, the signage program/plan 
hi!ormation shall be submitted and approved as part of the site permit fqr the Project. All 
exterior signage shall be designed to compliment, not compe~ with,, the ~ting architectural • 
character and arclii~cb.llal features of the building. · · 

For .infonnatitm about complinnce, contact the Case Plminer, Plmming D~artrne11t at 415-558-6378, 
toww.sf!.plnmii11g.org 

8. Trans£oxmerVault. The location of individual project PG&E Transformer Vault installations ~as 
significant effects to San Prancisco streetscapes when improperly located. However, they may 
not have any impact if they are instaij.ed. in preferred locations. Therefore, the Planning 
Department recommends the following preference schedule in locating new tr.ansfOrmer vaults, 
in 'order of most to ·least desirable! _ • . · 

Pag~ 4of10 
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE 

1. On-site, in a bll!lement area accessed via a garage or other access point without use of 
separate doors on a ground floor fa~de facing a pubf ic right-of-way; 

2. On-site, in a driveway, underground; 
. , .. 

.3. On-site, above ground, screened from view, other than a ground floor fa~de facing a public 
right-Of-way; 

4. Public right-of-way, underground, under sidewalks ·with a minhiwm width of 12 feet, 
avoiding effects on slreetscape elements, 'such as street lreeil; and based on Better Streets Plan 
guidelines; 

5. Public rlg.ht-of-~y, underground; ~d based on Better Streets Plan guidelin~; 

6. Public tight-of-way,, above ground, screened ~ view; and based on Better Streets Plan 
guidelines; · · 

'l. On-site, in a ground floor ~de (th~ least desuwle location). 

Unless otherwise specified. by the Planning Department, Department of Public Work's Bureau of 
Street Use and Mapping (DPW BSM) should use this preference schedule for all new tra:risformer 
vault installation requests. · 
For inftmnntion about compliance. amtact Bureau of Street Us~ mtd Mapping, Dtpartn11mt of Public 
Works at 415-55~5810, http://sfiWw.org 

9. Overhea~ Wi~g. The Property owner will allow· MUNI to install eyebQlts in the. building 
adjacent to its efedric streetcar line to support its overhead wire system if requested by MuNI or 
MTA. ,. 

For ·information about compliance, canfac~ S1111 Fnz~cisco Municipal Railway (Mimi),, Sm1 Fmucisco' 
Municipal Tr1111sit Agency CSFMTAJ, 11t 415-701-4500, tDWU?.Efitita.orr 

·10. Noise, Ambient. · Interior occupiablE! spaces shall be insulated. from ambient noise levels. 
Speclfically, in areas identified by the EnviroruTien~l ProtectiC;>n Element, Mapl, "Background 
Noise Levels/ of the General Plan that exceed the thresholds of ,Article 29 in the Police Code, 
new developments shall install and maintain glazing rated to a level that insuiate interior 
occupiiible areas from. Background Noise.im.d comply with Title 2.4. 

For i1ifom1nffori about co11tplim1ce, contact t11e Erroiranmenttil Health Sedio11, Deparbne11t of Public 
Hazlth at (4-15) 252-3800, www.sfdph.ori 

11. Streets?pe Plan. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 138.1, the.Project Spons~r shall submit a 
'pedestrian streetscape improvement plan to the Planning Department for review in consultation 
with the Department of Public Works and the Department of Parking and Traffic prior to 
Building Permit issuance. The streetscape improvement plan shall include details regarding the 
bulb-out at the intersection of Laguna and Oak Streets, the bulb-out at the intersection of Octavia 
Boul~d and 0.'.'1' Street, and the ~rovement of Hickory Street. · 

For information aboict cmnpliance, contact the Cast Plmrner, Plam1ing .Depatlmeril lit 415.-558-6378, 
. www~f-pfam1ing.org · · 

Page 5of10 
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS.UNDER THE PLANNING CODE 

. . 
12. Street Trees. PurSuant to-Planning Code Section 138.1 (formerly 143), the Project Sponsor shall 

submit a site plan to the·Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit 
application .indicating that street trees, at a ratio of one street tree of an approved specie's for 

• . every 20 feet of street frontage along public or private streets bounding t:J:ie Project, with any. 
remaining fraction of 10 feet or more oi frontage requiring an extra tree, shall be provided. The 
street tiees shall be evenly spaced along the street frontage except where proposed. driveways or 
other street obstructions do not permit The exact location, sir.e and species of tree shall be as 
approved by the Department of Public Works (DPW). Jn any case in which DPW cannot grant 
approval for installation of a tree in the public right-of-way, on the basis of inadequate sidewalk . 
width, interference with uh1fties or other reasons regarding the public wel!ar~ and where 
installation of such tree on the lot itself is also impractical, the requirements of this Section 428 
may be modified or waived by the Z.O~ Administrator ·to the extent necessary. 

For infomuztimz about complim1ce, cmitact the Case Phuma-, Plan11ing Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.ef--plmming.org 

·PARKING ANO TRAFFIC 

13. Car Share. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 166, no fewer than .one car share space shall be 
made available, at no c:ost, to a certified car share organization for the purposes Qf providing car 
share services for i.ts service subscribers. 

For i1iftmnfl.t.i.on abDilt ~pli~ co1ifact Code E1iforce11ient, Plmmbtg Depn.rtm~it at 415-575-6863, 
www.sj-plan!li11:.org . 

14. Bicycle .Parking. Pursuant to Planning Code Sections 15?.2 and 155.4, the Project imall provide 
no· fewer than 64 bicycle parking spaces (6 Class 1 or 2 spaces "for the park.ir).g garage porlion of 
the Project and 28 Class .1 or 2 spaces for the residential porti,on of the :f'.roject). 

For u!fonnatio11 aba11f compliance, co11tact Code Bnforc:emtmt, Planning Department tit 4.75-575-6863, 
wruw.ef-pl~ming.org 

15. Parking Maximum. Pursuant to Planning Code Sed:ion 151.1, and as indicated on Exhibit B, the 
Project shall provide no more than 91 independently accessible off-:street parking spaces, 
~durung car share spaces. · 

For infonnatitni a'bcmt compliance, contact Code Bnforcempit, Planning DqJartme11t at 415-575-6863, 
wiino.ef-plmming.org · 

16. Managing Tn..ffic During Constructit>n. The Project Sponsor and construction contractor{s) 
shall coordinate with the Traffic 'Engineering and Transit Divisions of the San Francisco 
Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA), the Police Department, the Fire Dep~eni, the 
Planning Department, and other construction contractor(s) for any concurrent i;iearby Projects to 

manage traffic congestion and pedestrillJl circulation effects during constf4ction "of the Project. .. 
For infonnntian about compliance, cxmmct Coth Briforcemaif, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-plan11ing.orr 
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE 

PROVISIONS 

17~ First Source Hiring. The Projects~ adhere to th~ requirements of the First ~urce H"tring 
Conitruction ·and Employment Program approved by the First Source Hiring Administrator, 
pUISuant to Section B3.4(m) of the Administrative Code. The Project Sponsor shall comply with 
the requirements of this Program regarding construction work and on-going employment 
required.for the Project. · 

For infonnati;m about compliance, co1ttact ti~ First Source Hiring Manager at 415-401-4960, 
'IUWW.tm5tgpSF.org 

18. Transit Im.pact Development Fee. Pursuant to Plmining Code Section 411 (formerly Chapter 38 
of the A.dnrlnistrative Code), the Project Sponsor shall pay the Transit Impact Development Fee 
(TIDF) as required by ·and based on drawings submitted with the BUnd.ing Permit Application. 
Prior to the issuance of a temporary. certificate of Ot:alpancy, the P.roject Sponsor s~ ·provide 
the Plailning Director y.iith certification that the fee has been p~ 

·pot iefrmnation about compliance, co11tact the Cose Planner, Plan11ing Deplp'tment at 415-558-6378, 
tmuw.sf:pla1111ing.ori · · 

19. Affordable Units. Requirement. Pursuant to Planning Code 415.5, the Project Sponsor must pay 
·an Affordable Housing ~ee at a rate equivalent ~ the applicable per~tage of the number of 
units in an off-site project needed to ~ the Inclusioi;uu:y AHoi;drµ,Ie Housing Program 
Requirement for the principal project. · The ~pplicable percentage fo:. this project is ·twet'!-tY 
percent (20%). 

For uifon1uztio11 about co111plimice, .cont/Id the Cnse Plam1er, Planning Departmeut it 415-558-5378, 
Uzww.sf-plm~niug.orz '!' tJieMayor's Office.of Housiiig at 4:15-701-5Soo, www.!f:moh.~~· 

a. Other Conditions. The Project is subject to the requirements of the Inclusioruu:y Affordable 
Housing Program tinder Section 4is· et seq. of the Planning Code and the terms of the City 
and Cf>unty of San Francisco Inclusionary' Affordable Housing Progxam Monitoring imd 
Procedures Manual f.'Procedures Maru.url"), The Procedures ManUaL as am.ended from time 
to time, is incorpomted ·herein by reference, as published and adopted by the Planning 
Comrnissi~ and as required by Plannihg Code Section 415. Terms used in these conditions 
of approval and not othei:wise i:iefined ·shall have the meanings set forth in the Plocedures 
:Manual. A copy of the Procedures Manual can be obtained at the Mayor's Offi~ of Housing 
("MOH"} at 1 S~th·Van Ne5s Avenue or on the Planning Department or Mayor's Office of 

Housing's websites, including on the internet ~t 

http:Usf-planning.or&IModu1eslShowOocument.aspx?documentid=4451. . 
As provided in the Jnclusionary Affordable Housing Program, the applicable .Procedures 
Manual is the manual in effect at the time the subjeet units are made available for sale or rent. 

For information about complimice, crmtnct pie Case Plann~; Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.sfpla1111ing.~rg or Die Mayor's Offia: of HOusing at 4.is:701-5500, www.ijfmo~org. 
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·, 

NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE 

b. The Project Sponsor must pay the Fee in full st1m to the Development Fee Collection Unit at 
the DBI for use by ~OH prior to -the issuance of the first construction doaiment. w!th a~ 
option for the Project Sponsor to defer a partion of the payment prior to issuanee. of the first 

. certificate of occupancy upon agreeing to pay a defemil surchaige· that would be deposited 
into the Citywide Inclusionary Affordable Housing F\Uld in accordance with. Seclion 
107 A.13.3 of the San Fmncisco Building Code. 

c. Prior to the issuance of the first constniction petmit by the DBI for the Project, the Project 
Sponsor shall record a Noti~ of Special Restriction on the property that records a c0py of thiS 
approval. The Project. Sponsor shall proipptly provide a oopy of the recorded Noti~ of 
Special Restr!ction to the Department and to MOH or. ils successor. 

d.. If prOject applicant fails to comply with the Inclusionary Afforda'ble ·Housing Program 
reqwrement, ~e D.irector of DBI shall deny any and all site m: building permits or certificateS 
of occupancy for the development projet:t until the Planning Department notifies the Director 
of a;>mpliance. A Project Sponsor's failure to comply with the requirements of Planning 
Code Sections 415 et seq. shall constitute cause for the City to record a lien against the . 
development project and to pursue any ~d all·other remedies at law. 

2.L Market Octa'.via Affordable Holishlg Fee. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 416 (forµierly 
315.4), the Project. Sponsor shall comply wij:h the Market Octavia Affoidable Housing 
requirements through payment of the Market Octavia Affordable Housing Fee in full to the 
Treasurer, prior to _the issuance by Department of Building Inspection of the· first certificate of 
occupancy for the development project 

For i1ifrmnaticm aboitt compliance, contact t1ie Case Plrmner, Plmrni11g Depn.rlment at 415-558-6378, 
wiora.Efplmmi11g.org • 

22. Matket Octavia Community Improvements Funde Pursuant to Planning Code Section 421 
(formerly 326), the Project Sponsor shall comply with the Market Octavia Conµnuni.ty 
~provements Fund provisions thrOugh payment of an Impact Pee in full to .the Treasurer, or the 
execution of a Waiver Agreement, or an ln-I<ind agreement approved as described per Planning 
Code Section 421 (forinerly 326) prior to the issuance by D~partment of Building Inspedi.on of the 
construction document for the ·development project. The Planning Corrurµssion hereby makes a 
non-binding statement of support ~ an in-kind agreement for physical community 
improvements that could be credited against the applicable Impact Fee. 

For inforniaticm about conrpliance, contlld t1~ Cast Planner, Plamri11g Deparh1umt nt 415-558-6378, 
u1c11U1.ef-planning.qrg 

MONlTORtNG ·AFTER 'E~TITLEMENT 

2.3. ~orcem.ent. Violation of any of the Planning Department ~ditions of approval contained in 
this Motion or of my other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be ~bject 
to the enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code 
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'. NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE 

Section 116 or Sectionl76.1. The PJanning Dep?ttment may also refer the violation complaints to. 
other city departments cind agencies tor appropriate enforcement action under .their jurisdiction. . 

I •"' ., 

: For infomuifion about compliimce, contnct Code E1iforcement, Pla1111mg Depnrt111e11t n.t 415-575-6863, 
umr'd4tPliµming.org · · · · 

24 .. Revocation ·due to Violation of Conditiohs. Should implementatioI'! of this Proj~ result in 
complaints from interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not 
resolved by the Project Sponsor and found to be in ~olation of the Planrpng· Code and/or the 
specific conditions of approval for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A' 0£ this Motion, the Zoi;Ung 
Administrator shall refer such complaht!li to the Commission,. after which it may hold a public' 
hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this au~orlzation. 

For itiformntion almut complitmce, contact Cotk E11force111e11t, Plmmi11g Depnrt111e11t ni 415-575-6863, 
unow.sfplmming.org · · 

OPERATION 

25. Garbage, Recytj.ing, aiid Composting Receptacles. Gat;bage, recycling, and compost containers 
shall be kept wi~ the premises and hldden from public view, and placed outside only when 
being seniced by the disposal company.· Trash shall be contained and ~osed of pursuant to 
garbage and recycling receptacles guidelines set forth by the Department ~f Public Works. . . 
For infannation about compliance, contact Bumm of Street Use and Mnpping. Department of Piiblic 
Woi*s at 415-554-.5810; 1i.t~1/rftlpw.org 

26. Sidew~ Maintenance. The PFC>ject Sponsor sruill maintain the main entrance to the building 
and all ,sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary ~ndition in co!l\pliance wi* the Department of Public Wor~ Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards. 

For information about coniplilm~ CO!Jmd' Bureau ·of Street Use and Mnpping, Department of Public 
Works, 415-695-20V, lr#JZ:/lefdpw.org · 

27. Comm.unity Liaison. Pribr to issuance of a building permit to Construct the project and 
implement the approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a communitf liaison office~ to 
d~ with the. issues of concem to ~wners and occui>ants of nearby properties. The Project 
Sponsor shall provide the Zoning' Administrator with Written notice of the name,_ business 
address, and tel~phone number of the commonitf liaison. Should the conta!=t. infonnation 
change, the Zoning Administrator shall be made aware of such change. The community liaison 
shall report. to the Zoning Administrator what issues, if any, are of concern to the community and 
what issues have not been resol~ed by the Project Sponsor. 

Far infonnatia11 about ccmzpliam:I!, contnct Code Enforcement, Pbumi11g Department at 415-575-6863; 
· www.sf-pla11ning.org · 
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE 

· The use of said property contrary to these special resl:dctions shall constitute a violation 
of the PJanning Code; and no release, rood.ification or elirninati.on·of these restrictions shall be 
valid unless nonce thereof hi recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the 

· City and County of S,ari Francisco; except that in the event that the zorung standards above are 
mQdified so as to be less restrictive and the uses therein restricted are thereby per,mitted and in 
oonformity with the provisions of the Planning Code, this doc:ument would.no longer be m 
effect and would be null and void. . . 

Dated: ~\l...,.r \ 1 JO} ~ at: San Francisco, Califomia 
•. 

(0 s ign 

~ 
. This signature(s) must be ac~owledged by a notary public before recordation; i!dd ~otary 

Public Certification and Official Notarial Seal. .· · 

KG:gwf 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of Califp.mia r:. 
County of .-::>!->.-11 I V h t1 ( f 5 < C· >. 

before me, · ti.f It l'f'fli t'. J?J'ci rir/;r · t'tfti.r 
· (insert name and title of the officer 

personally appeared ,1 /1 r\ l ~ e.~l 1
, +-~ 

'l I I • 
i-('}/1C: 

who proved to me on the basis of satis actory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that~/she/they executed the same in 
·~lherltheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by .bi§_lher/their signature(s) on the instrument the 
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of.which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. . 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct · 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature r~ 7/ :f,y; l~li_.(_. (&eal) 
I 
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. . 
CALIFORNIA ALL .. PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CML CODE § '189 

State of California · } L• 
County of • .:&.;.; ·1:r.r1v.: ~ (C 

On ,.,~,.§~ awl.lt\lt. before me, ---IAJ.-U-L!·,11-"hoL:.....,4-lf _,(Zc.....;.~"-c-"-c_~,;,_il....;..N..:..::ltt"f...i..:;.A.t"""~--+'r11,...l=lk'---__ _, 
--.;J .Dale . · T Here lnsen Name ard ll!le ol N Olf!Cer 

personally appeared t'li~ ~c:..~e+- S:p(r;q,~ Go 
Name(&) of Slgnerja) Ii 7 

who proved . to me on the basis of satisfactory 
evidence to be the ~(s) whose reni~s) blare 
subscribed to the within instrument and a'clmowledged 
to me that he/Olthey executed the same in 
hlslt@"/their authorized ~ty(ies), and that by 
hls/fi§rltheir ~e(s)'irrl' the instrument the 

. ~(s), or ~ntity upon behalf of which the 
~(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL T)' OF PERJURY under the 
laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. · 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature: Cu~t :lJ..~\.. 
Place Nolary Selll Above Sig1111lure of Nofaty Public 

~~~~~~~~~-OPTIONAL~~~~~~~~~~~-

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document 
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this _form to another document. 

Description of Attached Document 

Title or.Type of Document:--------------------------
Document Date: _________________ Number of Pages: _____ _ 

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:----------------------­
Capacity(ies) Claimed by $igner(s) 

Signer's Name:------------
0 Corporate Officer - Title(s): ______ _ 

D Individual RIGHT THUMBPRINT 
OF SIGNER 

0 Partner - 0 Limited 0 General Top of thumb here 

D Attorney in Fact 

0 Trustee 

D Guardian or Conservator 

D Other:--------

Signer's Name:------------
0 Corporate Officer - Title(s): ______ _ 

D Individual RIGHT THUMBPRINT 
OF SIGNER 

D Partner - D Limited 0 GeneraJ Top of thumb here 

D Attorney In Fact 
DTrustee 

0 Guardian or Conservator 
0 other: _______ _ 

s;~~ ~ ~'---" :igoerlsRepre-ogo_~-.-_-_1 

O 2010 Nllhma! Notary Association • NalionafN01ary.arg • 1-80D-US NOTARY (1.SDo-876-682.7) Item f59D7 
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MEASURES ADOPTED AS CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

Archeo/ogfca/ Resources Mitigation Measure 
f/pjecf Mltlqrtiqa MeBsua 1 - Sofls Ql§.tqrblaq Aqtivlties fM/liQa(ign 
.f\feM"" 5.6.A1 of t11e·M8rkg.t and Octavia EETRJ. Pursuant to Mltlgaflrm 
Measure 5.6.Af, any soils-disturbing activltln proposed within this area 
shall· be required to submit an addendum to the respective AROfTP prepared. 
by a qualified archeologlcal con~ultant w,fth expertise ·In California 
prehistoric and urban historical archeology to the Environmental Review 
Officer (ERO) for nrvlew and approyal. The addendum to the ARDITP shall 
evaluate the potential effects of the project an Jegally-slgnlflcant 
archeological resources with respect ·to the site- end project-specific 

·Information absent Jn the ARDITP. The addendum report to the 'ARDfTP 
shall have the follow:lng content: 

1. Summary: Description of subsurface effect of the proposed project and o.f 
previous solls-:«flsturblng activities: · 

2. Historical Development If de111ographlc data for 1he project site Is absent 
.in the discussion In the ARDITP, the addendum shall Include new 
~emographlc data regarding fonnarslte ocoµpants; .. . 
3. Identification of. potential archeological resources: Discussion of any 
Identified potential prehistoric or historical ai:cheologlcal resources; 

4. Integrity and Slgriiflcance: EliglbDltY of Identified expected resources fol' 
listing lD • the California· Register of Historical Resources (CRHR); 
ldentiflcatlon of Applicable Research Themas/Questions (In the ARDITPJ 
that would be addressed by the expected archeological resources that are 
Identified; • 

5. lmpacis of Proposed Project; 

6. Potential Soils Hazards: UpdafB discussion for proposed project; 

7. Archeologlcal Testing Plan (ff archuologlcal teatlng Is detern'llned 
warranted}: the Archeological Testing Plan {ATP} shall include: 

A. Proposed archeologlcal testing strategies and their Justification 
B. Expectedarcheologlcal rasou~ 
C. For historic archeologlcal resources 

11 Historic addre9s or other local Information 

Responsiblllty for 
1111plementatfon 

Project sponsor. 

Schedule 

P.rior to project 
approval. 

·Case No. 2011.0744E 
Mark.el and Octavia - "Parcel P" 

·MoUon No. 18654 
June 28, 2012 
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. ~ 

Monitoring/Report 
Responslbilltv 

P.lannlng Department 
Environmental Review 

Officer (ERO) shall 
determine further· 

mlllgalion required, 
following completion or 

final addendum to 
ARDfTP. 

StatuslDate 
Completed 

Considered 
complete upon 

·Planning 
Department 

review of 
approval of 

addenclum to 
ARDlTPoras 
appropriate~ 

'approval of Fihat 
Archaeological 

Resources 
Report (FARR). 



MEASURES ADOPTED AS COMOITIONS OF APPROVAL Responsibility for Schedule . Implementation 
2) An:heologlcal property type 

D. Forall arc'1aologlcal resources 
1) Estimate deptf) below the surface 
2} Expected Integrity 
3} Preliminary assenment of ellglblllty to the CRHR 

E.ATPMap .. 
1) Location of expected archeologtcal resources 
2).Locatlon of expactad project sub-grade Impacts 
3) Areas of prior sell disturbance 

. 4) Archeologlcal tasting locations by type of testing 
S)Base map: 1886f1 Sanbom Fire Insurance Company map 

Air Quality Mftlgatlon Measure 

E.role£t MltlQ!.tlon Meuum 2 - ~1Ja!1.-tecm f;;ga1~f!.gn liKb,all!t, t;.mlg[2D! Project sponsor. During demolltlpn, 
{Mlf!.g_IJ.tlQ.a M.e1w:t. §.,BB af the M1r&!t ID.£ Qgtgv{1 ES/.RI. To reduce excavation, and 
program or project level short-tenn exhaust emissions from construction c;onsttuctlon. 

· equipment, the following mitigation measures shall be Implement.ad for 
construction activities In the project area: confine Idle time of combustion 
engine ccnstrucUon equipment at construction sites to five minutes; • 
maintain and properly tune construcUon equipment In accordance to 
manufacturer's spaclficatlons; use alt.ematlve fuel or electrlcal construction 
equipment at the project site when feasible; for constructlan exhaust 
emissions during demolition, excavators and loaders shall meet Tier 3 . 
emissions standards; excavators, dozers, and drllf rigs shall meet Tier 3 
emissions standards during site preparation; and forklifts; skip loaders 
(tractor), mini excavator, and paving and rolling machines shall meet Tier 3 
emissions standards during building construction activities. . 

Shadow Mitigation Measure 
Proler:t MitlEl!tlon Measure. 3 - §.b.adow O!! Noa-Sectlaa 29fi. Q.eea swice Project ~ponsor. Curing project design 
lMlQ.!latton Me&ifif.ll!I. 6,g~2 gf fhs Market iUJ.d OGtf.vf! FEIR11 Where the & development 
bulidlng height exceeds 50 feet shall be shaped, consistent with the dictates phase. 
of good design and without unduly restricting the development potentlal of 
the project site, to reduce substantial shadow Impacts on public plazas and 
other. publicly accessible spaces other than tl)osa prptectad under Section 
295. The danrea of shadow lmrmc:t should ba detennlned bv the amount of 

case No. 2011.0744E 
Market and Octavia - •.parcel P" 

· Motion No. 18654 

Monitoring/Report 
ResDonslbllltv 

Department of Building · 
.Inspection (DBI}. 

-

. 

Planning Department & 
·Recreation and Parks · 

Department. 

June 2a, 2012 
Page2of5 

StatustDate 
Comoleted 

Maintain on-site 
obseNaUons as 

warranted; 
review dally field 

reports and 
Inspect 

construction; 
prepare dally 

field and monthly . 
compliance 
reports and 

submit to the 
DBI; Compliance 

through site 
permit process • 
DBI to monltQr 

during 
construction • . 
Considered · 

complete upon 
design review by 

Planning 
Department. 
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MEASURES ADOPTED AS CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

area shaded, ~-duration of the shadow, and the Importance of sunlight to 
the ty_pe of open space being shaded. 

Geology, Solis, and Selsmiclty M/Ugatlon Measure 
Pro/act Mlt!aatjon Measure 4 ... Constrvctlon·related sous (Mftlgatloa 
Measum 5.11A of the Market and Octavia EE!RJ. Best Management 
Practices {BMP) erosion ciontrol features shall· be developed with the 

. following objecrtlves and basic stnttegy: protect disturbed areas through 
mlnlm1%ation and duration of exposure~ control surface runoff and maintain 
low runoff velocities; trap sediment orislte; and minimize length and 
steepness of slopes. · 

Hazan:lous Materials Mitigation Measure 

Pn>iect Mftfqat/on Measure 5 - Site Mitigation flan IMltlqatlon Mes§ure 
5.10A of the Market and Octavia EE/RI. A site mitigation plan (SMP) must be 
prepared to address the iestlng and management of contaminated soils, 
conUngency response acUons, worker health and safety, dust control plan, 
&tonn water related Items, and n~Jse contn>I. The SMP s~ould address: 

• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 

• 
• 

Proposed vertical and. lateral extent of excavation; 
Proposed building locations and con~guratlons; 
Nlanagement options. fOr contaminated soils; 
If onslts treatmentto Immobilize metals Will be performed, Include a 
description of the process and Its effectiveness; . 
Identify the proposed soil transporter and disposal locaUon!li 
Collection of confinnatlon sampl8s ln·the excavation araa following 
excavation. The approximate number and proposed locations for 
sampling; •• 
The site clean l!P level for lead or 200 mg/kg; · · 
Soll samples should be analyzed for the appropriate TPH ranges 
and metals; · 
DuSt control plan and measures per San Francisco Health Code 
Article 228; 
Contingency Plan that describes the procedures for. control!Jng, 
containing, remedlatlng, testing and disposing of any unexpected 
contaminated soil, water, or other materlalj · • • 
Site specific Health and Safety Pfam and 
Sfonn Water Control and Noise Control protocols as appllcable • 

Responsibility for . 
lmolementatlon 

Project sp?nsor. 

Project sponsor. 

Schedule 

During construction. 

SMP should be 
submllted at least six 

weeks prior to 
beginning 

construction 
e>tcavauon INorJc. 
Health and Safety 
• Planmaybe 

submitted two weeks 
prior to' beginning 

· construction field 
work. 

Case No: 2011.07446 
Market and Octavia - "Parcel p• 

Motion No. 18654 
June 28, 2012 
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· Monltorin9JR.eport 
Resoonsibllltv 

Project sponsorIDBI. 

Pl'Qject sponsor/San 
Francisco Department of 

Public Health (DPH). 

Status/Date 
Comoleted 

On-site 
monitoring by 

·project sponsor 
and DBI. 

Considered 
complete 

upon submittal of 
SMP. 

ct) 
ct) 

...... 
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M~SURES ADOPTED AS CONDlTlONS OF APPROVAL Responslbt11ty for Schedule Implementation 
. 

If confirmation samples exceed residential clean up guidelines, additional 
excavatlori should be performed, or "other mitigating measures" acceptable 
to QPH Implemented. Alternative additional excavation and sampllng could 
be perfonned or other mIUgation measure may be proposed, If nec£!Ssary~ 

Should an underground storage tank be encountered, It shall be r:emoved 
under permit with the SFDPH-HMUPA and the SFFD. 

The SMP should be submitted at least six weeks prior· to beginning 
construction excavation work. The Health and Safety Plan may be submltJ&d 
two weeks prior to beginning construction field wark. 

Additional measures to protect the community generally shall Include: 
• Airborne partli.iulatas shall be minimized by wetting exposed' solls, 

as appropriate, containing runoff, and tarplng oveN1lght and 
weekends; • · . 

Project sponsor. During construction. 

• Storage st.ockplles- shall be minimized, where practfi;al, and 
properly labeled and secured; 

• Vehicle speeds across unpaved aA1as shall not exceed 15 mph to 
reduce dust emissions; 

• Activities shall be conducted ao as nOt to track· contaminants 
be~ond the regulated area: 

• Misting, fogging, or periodic dampening shall be utilized to 
,mlnlmlzefUgltive dust, a appropriata; and/or· • 

• Con,tamtnantiil and regulated areas shall be properly maintained • . 

The SMP would be condu~!8d under the supervision cf DPH. 

Transportation Improvement Measures ; 

E.rolect tmarovemgnt Meesi.m! 1i gugge i!l!!mmenti It shall be the Own~r/Operator of During bperatlon. 
responslblllty of fha owner(operator of any off.street parking facility with 06-street parking. 
more than 20 parking spaces (excludlng loading and car-share spaces) to 
ensure that recurring vehicle queues do not occur on the public right-of· . 
way. A vehicle queue la defined as one or more vehicles {destined to the 
parking faclllty) blocking any P.Orllon of any public street, alley or sidewalk . . 
for a conaecuflve period of·threa minutes or longer on a dally or weakly 
bas la. 

If a recurring queue ocours1 the owner/operator of the parking hclllty shall 
emolov abatement methods as needed to abate the c:iueue. AooroDrlate 

Case No. 2011.0744E 
Marl<el and Octavia - "Paroel p• 

Motion No. 18654 
June 28, 2012 
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. ·Monitoring/Report Status/Date 
Resnonslblllty Completed . -

on.:slte 
monitoring by 

Project spo~or/DBI. project sponsor 
&OBI. 

OWner/Op.erator of If appRcable, 
off-street parking CQnsldered 

/Planning· ongoing during 
Department • operations. 

Monltorlng by a . 
qualified 

transportation 
consultant upon 

request by Planning 
Director If 

o:::t' 
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....... 
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MEASURES ADOPTED AS CONDITIONS ()f APP~OVAL Responslblllty for Schedule 
~ Implementation 

:abatement methods will vary depending on the characterisUcs and causes 
of the recurring queue, as well as the characterfllffcs of the parking facility, 
the ~t(s) to which the faqlllty connocts, and the assoclab!d land uses. 

. Suggested abatement methods include but are not limltet:Mo the following: 
redesign of faclllty to Improve vehicle circulation anclfor on-site queue 
capacity; 'employment of parkl~ at18ndants; Installation of LOT FULL signs 
with active management by parking attendants; use of valet parking or other 
space~lent parking techniques; use of ,off-alte parking facllltles or 
·shared parking with nearby uses; use of parking occupancy sensors and 
slgnage directing drivers to available spaces; travel demand management 
strategies such as additional btcycle parking, customer shuttles,. delivery 

.. 

services: and/or .parking demand· management strategies such. as parking 
time llmlts, paid parking, time-of-day parking eurcharge, or valfdated • 
~~ . . 
If the Planning Director, or his or her deslgnee, suspects that a recurring 
queue Is present, the Department shall notify the property owner In writing. 
Upon request, the owner/operator shall hire a qualified transportation 
consultant to evaluate the condlUons at the site for no less than seven ctays. 
The consultant shall prepare a monitoring report to be submitted to the 
Department for review. If the Department detennlnes that a recurring queue 
does exist, the facility ownerfoperator shall have 90 days from th!! date of 
thf! wrlt1Bn detennlnation to abate the qu~ue. 

fmli:s;.t tamror.gmm.t M,ea1.um Zi rraas12orta6oa Q.m1and M,anaaamea.t To Project sponsor. During construction 
encourage travelers to utilize al1smalfve modes of transportation~ the end operation. 
project sponsor shall provide. Incentives to shift ~wt modes from sJngle 
auto occupancy travel to transit. rideshare, bicycle, and pedestrian travel. 
The project sponsor shall provide bicycles as part of a "bicycle ~hare" 
program whlc;h would b~ available for checkout by residents to encourage 
bicycling In lieu of driving. The project sponsor shall consider providing 
addiUonal car share spaces beyond the requirement. The project spcinsor 
shall consider subsidl:ted transit passes or transit vpucher for residents of 
the project. 

Case No. 2011.0744E 
Market and Octavia - "Parcel p• 

Mallon No. 18654 
June 28, 2012 
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MonltqringJReport Status/Date 
Responsibllltv Completed 
recurring queuing 

on publlc right-of-ways 
Is suspected. · 

If such queuing Is 
detennined to e>elst, 
abatement methods 
shall be employed. 

-

Proje·ct sponsor. Car Installation of 
share operator and San Improvements. 

Francisco Munlclpa.I considered 
Transportation Agency complete upon 

(SFMTA) when construction 
applicable. complellon. 

Manf:lgement of 
car share spaces 

and transit 
.. subsidy ongoing 

during 
ooerations. 

. LO 
("') 

....... 
N 



Legal Description 
For: 

ParcelP 

ExhibhA· 

.. 

All that certain n:nt property situate in the City and County of San Francisco, State of Califomia. being 
Parcel P as shown on thnt certain Reconi of Survey No. 5951. Recorded Januacy 12. 2011, in Book DD of 
Survey Maps.at pages 100-110 and that certain certificate of correetion Recorded February 4, 201 J, as 
Instrument number '201lll31444, Official Records of lhe City and County of San Francisco, said 
Parcel P more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at the intersection of the southerly line of Hickory Street (35,00' wide) with the westerly line 
of Octavia Slrcet (68. 75' wl~). thence; 

South 9"05'00"Bast 12.0.00 feet along said westerly line of Octavia Streetto the intersection of snid 
westerly line witlt the northerly line of Oak street (68.75' wide), thcnc~; 

. . 
South 80055'00" West 412.50 feet along said northerly line of Oak Street lo the intersection with the 
easterly Jl~ of Laguna Street (68.75' wide), thence: 

North 9°05'00~ West 120.00 feet along said easterly line oflaguna Street to th$ intersection with said 
.soulherly"lioe ofHic:kDry Street, thence; 

North 80°55'00" Bast 412.50 feet along said southerly line ofHickory Street to _the point of beginning 

Containing 49,500 squa:re feeVI .136 Acres more or less 
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/Q/111 Updike 
Acti11g Dfrector of Helli Estate 

Hayes Valley LLC 
clo Avalon HV Manager, LLC 
185 Ber1y Street, Suite 3500 
San Francisco, CA 94107 
Attention: Meg Spriggs 

City end County al Ben Fr11nol11111 

REAL ESTATE DMSION 

Mny 5, 2011 

SUBJECT: Agrccmen t fol' Purclu1se and Sale of Real Estate (.Parcel P) 

Dear Meg: 

U11de1· Section 3.6 of the Agt·eement fo1'. Purchase and Sale of Real Estate between the City nnd County of San 
Francisco C'City") nnd Hayes Valley LLC ("Buyer"), dated as of December 29, 20 I 0 ("Agreement"), this letter 
is City's confinnation that City and Buyer have ng1-eed that the legnl description enclosed with this lettel' should 
be appended as Exhibit A to the Agreement nnd the 11Effective Dnte11 is Feb111ary 8, 2011. 

Please confirm Buye1Js agreement to these two matters by countersigning this letter in tlie space provided below 
and returnb1g thl.': countersigned lotter to me. Fo1· yam· convenience, I've enclosed a duplicate copy of this letter 
and the enolO.od legal dosc .. JpUon so you"" •lsc ~:,?~ lotterfuryo11rrecord• 

Encl 

cc: Don Berge1· (w/ encl.) 
Lou Vasquez (w/ 01101.) 
Riohnrd J. Rabblu (w/ encl.) 
Ken Rich (w/ e1lol.) 
Carol Wong (w/ encl.) 

John Updike 
Acting Director of Real Prope1ty 

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY AGREES TO THB MATIERS SET FORTH ABOVE. 

HA YES VALLEY LLC, a Delaware limited liability compaliy 

By: Avalon HV Manager, LLC> a Delaware 
limited Jiabil ity company, its manager 

By:~ 
ri::lne: e~~&tn p 

Dnte: 5 )1 o } 11 
r I 

C:\Dn~um~'lllS Pnd ScUings\j11pdikc\D;sklop\Shor1cut 10 llliD Urhd 1·201 I.doc 

Office of the Director of Real Estate • 25 V~n Ness Avenue, Suite 400 • San Francisco, CA 94102 
{415) 554-9850 • FAX: (415) 552·9216 
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Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector 
City and County of San Francisco 

Jose Cisneros, Treasurer 

I, Jose Cisneros, Tax Collector of the City and·. 

County San Francisco, State of California, do 

hereby certify that according to the records of 

my office, there are no liens against the 

subdivision designated on the map. entitled: ' 

Block No. 0831 LotNo. 023 

Address: 325 Octavia St. 

for unpaid City & County property taxes or special. 
assessments collected as taxes. 

-... 
Jose Cisneros 

Tax Collector 

Dated this 30th day of October 2014 

City Hall - Room 140 • 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place • San Francisco, CA 94102-4638 
Dial 311 (within San Francisco only) or 415-701-2311 
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OWNER's STATEJIENr: 
WE: HEREBY STAIF TH.IT WE: ARE THE ONLY OWNERS OF NIO HOLDERS OF RECORD TTTU: INTEREST 
IN THE REAL PROPERTY SUBDMDED AND SHOWN UPON THIS ~. AND 00 HEREBY CONSENT TO 
THE PREPARAT10N AND REpORDATlON OF' SND AW'. 

IN WTTNESS THEREOF, WE; THE UNOERSIGNED. HU'E CAUSED THIS SfATEMENT' TO BE EXECUTED. 

OWNER: 11<"5 VALUY, LP •• 
A DEi.AWARE UMTTE1J PARTNERSHIP 

=~;.s ACeg'lfW8\W ) 
COUNT'f OF SfdJ 'F=~SCO ISS 
ON II fiiS{t.ei BmJRE u;.· 
S. Sf'tPl"MSa'-1' . Netlll.'f Pu6UG 

NOTARY PUBLJC, PERSONAU.Y APPEARED 

Alhil!I\~ H OtJO. 

WHO PROVED 10 ME ON THE 84515 OF SliTTSFACIORY EVr0mc£ ro ££ THE PERSON(S) lth'OSE w.ME{S) IS/ARE 
SUBSCRIBED JD THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT ,WO ACKNOWl.EDGEJJ ro ME 1™T HF/SHE/THEY EXECUTED me SUE IN 
HIS/HER/lllEIR AIJTHORIZED CW.CITY(IES) AND BY HIS/HER/111EfR SIGllATURE(S) ON Tl/£ /NSTRUllENT THE PfJISON(S), 
OR THE ENmY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) AC1ED, EXECtllElJ THE ~ 

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STAT£ OF CAJ.JFORNllt »MT mE FOR£GOING 
PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT. 

WITNESS UY IWID: 

51GllATURE ~~-d-
S. SAf'f'MSf!;,.._T 

NAME (TYPED OR PRINTED), NOTARY Pfilii.iif"iii 
.WO FOR SND COUNTY NID 51i1'1£ 

PRINCll'AL Cmmrt OF BUSINESS, s#tAJ FMM:ISC.o 
COMMISSION EXPIRES• U .. ( l.J {ta 17 
COMMISSION / OF NOTAR» W 5~) 2.0 

:.~:·u~ 

·t·.; 

TN< STA1f:Jlqff: 
· I ANGE1A C<Ll&LD, CWIK OF THE BOARD OF SUP£1MSORS OF THE CITY AND 

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STAIO OF CIUFORNJA. 00 HE1lfI1I' SJ)IJO TH.IT 
THE SU8DMDER H4S F1tED A STATEJIEllT FROM TH£ TRE:ASURE1l AND TAK 
COUEC1DR OF THE aTY ANO COUNTY OF' S4N FRAHCtSCO, SHOW/NI: T™T 
ACCORDING 1D 7HE RECOROS OF HIS OR HER OFFICE THEN£ M£ NO UENS 

~~Z't~uiJ!~~n:~~ 
AS TAKES. 

IMlll! tMY OF 2o_. 

Cl.ERK OF THE 8CMRD OF SUPERVISORS 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
STATE OF~ 

Cl.£RK's STATfJIEHT: 
(. ANGELA C4LMU.O, CLERK OF THI! BCWlD OF SUPERVISORS OF TH£ CfTY ANO COUNTY OF 
SAN FRANCISCO, STAT£ OF C4l.JFDRM4. DO HEREBY STA1E' THAT SI.ID BOARD OF st.ff1MSORS' 
BY UOTION, F1LE NO. ADOPTED. 20-. 
APPROVED ms MAP ENmlED "FINN.. WP 791lr COMPRISING 2 SHEETS. 

IN iEsnMONY ~ I H4~ HER£UNTD SUBSCRtBED ll'f fWID AND ~USED THE SE"Al. OF 
THIS OFFICE JD BE N'RXED. 

~=:OF_71<_F_BtMRD __ OF_SIAPE1MSOtlS ____ _ 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SW F1WiCISCO 
STA1E' OF Cl.l..FtM'NK 

8CMRD OF SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL: 

ON 20- THE BG4RO OF SUPEIMSOR"s OF' THE CITY 
AND COUNTY OF !WI FRANCISCO, STAlE" OF C4LIFVRM4 N'PRO\.a:1 AND PASSED 
ll0110N NO. A COPY OF WHCH IS ON Fii..£ IN THE OFf1CE 
OF THE 8CWiO OF SUPEIMSOR"S IN FU NO. ------

APPROV,IJ.S: 

THIS llAP JS APPRCM3:> THIS --- lMY OF 2D.-
BY ORDER NO.------

""---- mm _______ _ 

. llOHWJIED HIJRU 
DIRECTOR OF PfJBUC ttORlc'S AND MMSORY AGENCY 
CITY ANO COIMrY OF SAN F1WICISCO 
STA1EOF~ 

APPROVfD AS TO FORl.t: 

DENNIS J. HERRE1M, CHY ATTORNEY 

""----------~ 

~D~S<N RWICISCCJ' 

CITY AND COUNTY SURVEYOR'S STA1EJICNT: 
I HEREBY STAIO TH.IT I 1141£ EXAMINED THIS Al4P; TH.IT THE SllBOMSION AS SHOWN IS 
Sl.85TAN1W.LY THE ~£ AS ff 1'PP9RED ON 1HE 1ENTAm£ AW', NID Nrf APPROW 
Al..TERA.TlON 'THEREOF; 1H4T AU PROVISIONS l1F THE CAUFORN~ SfJBDMSK1N U4P ACT AND 
ANY LOC4l. OROfNANC£ APPUCNJl.£ AT THE 7JIE OF 111£ 1ENTA1M' U¥' H4\£ BEEN 
COltFLJED lt71H; AND 1H4T I Ml 5'.11SFIED 1HIS llAP IS TEr:HNICAl.LY CORRECT. 

BllUC£ R. STORRS. CITY AND COUNTY SIJRl£>M 

CITY AND COUNTY OF E 
BY: g . > 041£: J11nz.,.,,;a u U/9 

......... ~-"!'>· 

BRUCE R.. STORRS LS. PU· 1 r;-_ ' ;- -c~ 
,~t1J~ . . . ~··~~ 
~
'·-:.: No • . ;,~ .. 4 j , . 

"'r *• 
~ " t • 

. ·~· .. :J;.. .. y 
SURVEYORS STATEMENr: ' ··-., .• 
THIS llAP WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER ll'f DIRECTION AND ts MSaJ UPON A F1ELD 
sur.£Y' IN CONFORMAHCE lffTH THE REQUIREJIENTS OF THE SU8DMSION IMP ACT AND 
LDC4L OROIMNCE AT THE REQUES'f OF ~YES ~ LP. ON JltNU,Wf 1, 2014. I 
HEREBY STA1E' 1™T THIS F1N4L IMP SUBS1iWIW.LY CONFORMS. TD THE N'PRO\a) OR 
CONOfT1DNAU.Y APPR<MD 1E1VT'Am£ U4P, IF INY. I RJRTHER STA1E' 11«T All. MONUMENTS 
ME OF THE CIWY.CTER AND OCCUPY THE POSITPONS IN/JICATED AND THl.T THE MONUMENTS 
NIE SUFFICIENr TO ENABl£ 1HE Stm\£Y ro BE RETF«CED. 

""~~<&. 72,_,_ 
-/NB. 
Pf.S No. 5015 

RBXJRDER'S STATEMENr: 

'#:·!~; 

Fl.ED FDR RECORD THIS -- my· OF 20_ AT 
--- lllNUTES PAST____ m., IN BOOK---- OF CONDOMINIUM 
WPS:, AT PAGES ---- INCt..LJSn.£. ~ RECORDS OF THE: CfTY AND COUNTY CF 
SAN FRANCISCO, STAJE' OF Q4LJRJRN6\, AT THE RBJUE5T OF MARTIN II. RON ASSOG't47ES. 

""------------ mm ______ _ 

COUNTY llECVROER 
Cf1Y NIO COUNTY OF SAN FRANCtSCO 
STA1£ OF CAL1FORNIA 

FINAL MAP 7987 
A 182 RESIDENTw... UNff /IND 3 COMMERCIAL UNff 

MIXED USE CONDOlllHIU/I PROJECT 
BEJNG A MERGER AND SUBDIVISION 

OF THAT CERTAIN Rm PROPEtrTY DESCRIBED 
IN THAT C£/UAIN QUITCIMI DEED 

RECOROED AUGUST 1, 2013 
IN DOCUMENT NO. 2013-J717497, OFFICW.. RECORDS. 

CITY ANO COUNTY OF. SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

MARTIN M. RON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
· ' Land Surveyors 

859 Harrison S~ Suite 200 
San Francisco California 

... 

NOVEMBER 2014. SHEET I OF 
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ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBERS FOR 
PROPoSED CONDOMINIUM UNITS 

CONOOMINIUM NOTFS: 
PARCEl. A ~y BE ~ INrD A MQMM OF 162 RESIDEN1l4t CONDOllfNMI UN11S 
NID J COMWERa4L. caNDOllHUll UNf1S. 

v) THfS IMP JS THC SUMY UV' FORT10N OF 1H£ CONDOlllNMI PINI OF S4ID PA'lCB.. 

HAYeS STREIT 
(68. 75' W/0£) I CONDOAtJN/Ull UNIT NO. I PROPOSED ASSESSOR'S PARC8. NUAt8ER I 

1-185 U1TS .fD-224 

NOTE: 
~~~~~~~W,,,~~or··,.,1 
7HE il4HS-.51RJ'G COMION ME'R£ST DEJ/ElJ)fflE1(( ACT. AWr 6 OF SND CM. COOE; ... 

6.01' MEAS. 
(6.0J MON. AW') 

I L11fI~·S:JJfF 

:c 
· FELL STREET 

(68.75' WIDE:) 

:c 
"' I l&i • 
0 . 

~ I " 
!(? :~ 
!~ .• oo• 

kJ (6.0':I: MON. MAP) 

~: ~ --·-

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

1 ·-- -·~ 
I 

THE PROPOSED ASS5SOR's PNiCfl. NUll8ERS SHOWN HEREON ARE FDR INFORU47x:W4L 
USE: ONLY IND SHOULD NOT BE REI.ED UPON FOR ANY 01HER -PURPOSE. 

MAP REFERENCES 
{I) CfTY OF SN/ FRANCISCO AtOMMENT llAP NO. 26 ON Fii.£ 

IN 1HE OFFICE OF THE crrY AND COUNTY SUR\.D'DR.. 
{2) FINN.. llN' NO. 76.J9" f/lBJ Jl<Y •, 2Dt< IN BOOK EE OF 

SUR\o£Y AW'S, PAGES 170-176. OFF1CIN. RECOROS OF.THE 
CITY NID COUNTY OF ~ FRANCISCO. 

BASIS OF BEARINGS 
THE CITY MONUIElfl' UNE ON CMK STREET BE'TWEEN L4GtW4 AND OCTA~ 
STREETS ~ TAKEN 1D 8£ SBO"M"OO"W' FDR THE PURPOSE OF THIS S't.llM:Y. 

NOTES 
1. ALL DISTNICES SHOWN IN FEET ANO DEC/""41.S 7HER£DF. 
2. UeASIJRED DIST'NICES BETWEEN llOMMENT UNES ANO RIGHT-oF-WAY 

UNE:S ARE 84SEJ ON FIELD LIJCATIONS or StlR'r£Y POIH'fS S£r llY 
PREVKJUS StlJM}S AND If( BUl.1JIN(l l'OSSESSJOH UNES. 

3. THE SU9DMSION SHOWN IS SfA9JECT 1D THE 1ERUS AND CONDITIONS OF 
THE FOl..LDWINQ OOCUli/ENTS: 

a. "N011CE OF SPEr:JAL RESTRtC110NS UNDER 7H£ Pl.ANNING ~ RECORDED 
SEPTEll8ER 7. 2012 IN REEL 1<12.7. ~ 514. OFFICW. RECORDS. 

b. 'tJECl.NlA110N OF ECONOMIC JUS11CE AND COUUUNflY D&El.OPllENT cot9WIT.5• 
RECORDED ..MNtWlY 29, 2013 M REEL 1<822. JM4t:E 458. ~ REa:RJS. 

c:. 'lJB:t..W4110N OF PROJECT CC'r£NWTS AND RE5TRIC110NS• RECORDED 
AUGUST 1, 201.J IN REEL KJSt, U4GE 151, Of'1lC.14t. RECORDS. 

d. '"GRANT OF EASBIENf RECORDED AUGUST 28. 201.f,, INSTRUJIENf HO. 
2014~ OFRCW. R£COROS. 

HICKORY STREET (35.oo' WIDE) 

N80"55'00"E 412.50' 

FaL STREET 
(68.75' WIDE:) I 

~·."':b.s.-i: 
_=.__1, 

MA.RK CORNER 
CONCRfJE 
FOUNDA:TION, 1 • .3' UP 
4 STORY S1VCCO 

I 

ll I 
'ti':: 

5.00' 

LEGEND. 
UOH. llONIJllDIT 
llEAS. llE"ASVRED 
D.R. OF11CML RECOROS 
@ NNL ~TAG 

Pl..S :S015 
1D IE SET 

{1) - llEFER£NC£ 

t'!EB!Ht \;-- • 

I {) !:" :!!E:i kl l--?5~ff·~ M=~) . 
t . 1-

c) fJMESS SPECIFIED cmERWrSE: IN THE: ~ DOCUMENTS OF A CONDOMINWI 
~ ASSOaAJX:W. JNCl.JJDINQ ITS C0H0m0NS. CO\£N.W1S' MO RESmlCT10NS. 
1HE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCM110tl SH4U. 11£' RESf'QJ6lfU; IN PERPETUfT'Y. FOR THE: 
~ R£AUit MID RfPIACEJIEN1' OP. 

(l}N.L'"16W.llS£CtJlllKJtl ..... """"'°""'AND 

_,.,,OR 
IS' IRJ A'WAlllY 
11E IWJlllERTY. AND 
PffOl'f1fTY011"'"5 

- --- - PUltSUWT 7D 1HE 
PU8UC tl'OMS CODE' OR OTHER N¥1tJCN!JI.£ M.WlCIA4f. 
cooe;, 

~="~~'fO~~Jc:Ct~~~ 
¥f4U. BE R£SPONSB..E 7D 1HE EX1ENT OF HIS/HER PROP.tJRTION,#,Tf: OBUGA110N 70 THE 
~ ASSOCMJXW FOR 1HE ~ RfPMi. AND REPfACEJl!NT OF THOSE 
ARFAS. FALIJRES 1l'1 lNJER'l7Vl'E' SVCH """"9tWCE. RE:PNR, N6' /IEPUCEJl£Nr MtY 
RESV!.T IN CITY ENFOltCEJIEN1" AND NM1!MENT IC110NS A&W6T 1HE HOllEOWNERS' 
ASSOCM1JCW AM>/Qlf 1HE INlJ(W)UAL HOllf.DlllrEJfS WHICH "4Y INCl1JDC. BUr NOT B£ 
IMf1ED 1D /llPOSl11CIN OF A LEN AGAINSr' 1HE IKJllEDWNER's PROPERTY. 

•) APF'ROYAL. OF' T1*S M"' SHIJ.L NOT BE DEEJIED APPROYAf. OF 11£ DES1GN, LOC4110t(. 

~~~~~=r:~~~ 
APPROWJJ BY APf'ROF'lllM1F ctrY mEJICIES NOR S1""1. SUCH APf'ft'OW. COHS111U1£ A 

10 THE: F'LANNINQ, HOaSIHG AND BUl.DiNQ 
Nfl.JCATION FOR MVCMED PERJmS. 

llUNICIPAL. CODE 
~ OF THIS FINAL 
BUr NOT LMTED 
llE OF ANY 

f) 84Y lf7NOOttS Fff£ ESCAPES NID C1T1ffJf ~ (F NIY SHOWN HEREON, 
1H4T EXIST. OR lmT AMY BE CONSTRUC1ED) ONTO OR O'rfR HfCKOlfr S1RfE1; ~ 
S1REET. DCTAK4. snta1; OR 04K STREEr ME "'1lllfTTED 1HROUGIH AND AM SUBJECT 10 
11£ R£S1RtCT10NS SS FDFml W THF: BUUJH1 CO« ANO PUHIMG COO£ OF' THE: CITY 
NID COUN1Y OF' SW FffANCISCO. THIS MoV' DOES NOT CONVEY NlY OIWHERSlllP IN1ERES1" 
l'i SUCH ENCROAlHIENT ARf'AS 10 TH£ otJllOOMlilUll UNrr'OtlNIER(S). 

g) ENCRa4CHllENr RtOl(/CWro ADXNNrHG 1'ROl'f:'RT1ES THl.T U.Y EXIST OR AMY BE 

~'*:rs.~ ::a."w:~:ff,N~ sotB.Y . " 

.
1 

ili5!i30!! ·.·n 
~I· ..... MEASURED 

i-;: I o· , (/). s:>8 I 
I PARCEL A 

:. - -· ---· · - -Q.~-- I kl ao--
1 "('!"~: .. , S> ~ lij ~~ 

1HEREFROll. THIS WP DOES NOT fXJtM:f NIY OWNERSHIP INTEREST 1' SUCH 
ENCRQ4CHllENT MEAS 11> THE: PROPEHTY OINE1fS. . -~~-

IO ·' oO: 
0, ~1 i!J!i.:? {;:·::::: {!i52:! 
C) I i!!i i.IH. ! Off 

<: 1:!t.?} ·:E:;,1 

I 
! 

iFi!i!W 
f.lH 

{li!i•:B 
f.l!!, 
.:·r;} 

(AB 8J1, LOT 2J) 
40,500 SQ.FT. 

{61:21: Off 21;;; 

fiHHJ.? i.lP.. c::; 

LUNDERLYING 
PARCEL TO 
BE MERGED, 
TYPICAL 

( ~.ff .~.~.:, ~----~ fl: 8 ... a 

L--------o~ I i-;:..,~!! 
: "['."·'?.;,.,, :... (\I . (/) ~ i I I ... r ·'····• _,"""'"' • 
I----- ·---0---- I s:;!-. 
: j~ii::~!I (/) : 5;: ~ n 

i· I r----------- ! ~-~~ MARK CORNER. 

i SB0"55'00'W .. 12 50• I jfi!i:-"1i {Jfi ,;g;·t . 0(.) srocco POST. 1.0· UP oie. 
4.84' A1£'AS. t I . ''T' I ; !.i STORY CONCRD"E b 

6.00' (4.82' "fON. IMP) ' • . ~ L.-.,1\---·-c---=,,.... .. ~4t .. - .. - .. - .. - .. ITT .. SIJ0'5s:oo-:w(s:.s;sci's.,,,,,NGS}-..;4..o1tW.-;;-MoN.-.w.· :1 ·. \ .. -.. -·· -.. -·· -rr•g", _, ·- .. - .. r. 
i' tt:. • \_ctTY UONUMEHT I . ~ 

: " ~~ OAK STREET 68.69' WIOE:f2J \!1 UNE; TYPICAL : u ~ 
I ~~ ~;ft <•75' WID£)[t} ~ I ii ~~ . 
: ~~ . . ~~ . . : -se ~~ 
I ~~ I ~~ .. __;~-d - .. - .. - .. - .. - .. - .. - .. - .. - .. - .. - .. - .. - .. -'-.. . . - .. - .. - .. - .. _· .. - .. ;- .. - .. -:- .. - .. - . t. 
!~ ..... - .... - I ~ MARK fl: NAJL 

CORNER WEST 

6.31' MEAS. 
(6..35' MON. M'AP) wwo 610 

GRAPHiC SCALE 

CASING, 1.5' UP 
2 STORY WOOD FRAME 

FINAL MAP 7987 
A 182 RESIDENTIAL UNff AND 3 COIJM£Raq UNff 

UIXED US£ CONDOMINIUM PROJECT 
BEING A MERGER AND SUBDMSION 

OF TllAT CERTAIN REAL PROP£RTY DESCRIBED 
IN TllAT CE1"AIN QUm:tAlll DEED 

RECOROEQ AUGUST t, 20t:r 
IN DOCUllliNT NO. 201:J-,J717497, OFFICIAi. RECOROS. 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE' OF" CAUFDRNIA. 

MARTIN M. RON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
Land Surveyors 

859 Harrison Street, Suite 200 
San Francisco CalHomla 
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